

No. 20-812

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
LISA M. FOLAJTAR,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY A. ROSEN,
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS BRIEF OF
FIREARMS POLICY FOUNDATION,
CALIFORNIA GUN RIGHTS FOUNDATION,
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,
AND MADISON SOCIETY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DAVID T. HARDY*
8987 E. Tanque Verde
No. 265
Tucson Arizona 85749
(520) 749-0241
dthardy@mindspring.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of the <i>Amici</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. The Anglo-American Right to Arms Is Particularly Well-Suited to Interpretation and Application in Light of its Text, History, and Tradition	2
II. The Text, History, and Tradition of the Right to Arms Counsel Against Treating Non-Dangerous Offenders as Outside the Right's Guarantee	6
A. In colonial America, arms prohibitions applied to disaffected and other dangerous persons	6
B. At Constitutional ratifying conventions, influential proposals called for disarming dangerous persons and protecting the rights of peaceable persons.....	8
III Laws Disarming Those Convicted of Nonviolent Felonies Are a Product of the Second Half of the Twentieth Century	10
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	8
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS	
Mass. Const., Pt. I, Art. III (1780)	5
An Act to Strengthen the Federal Firearms Act, 75 Stat. 757	12
Federal Firearms Act of 1938, 52 Stat. 1250	11, 12
N.Y. Laws 1911, ch. 195	10
1777 N.J. Laws 90, ch. 40 § 20.....	7
THE ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE COM- MONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA (1782)	8
8 THE STATUTES AT LARGE OF PENNSYLVANIA FROM 1682 TO 1801 (1902)	7
9 THE STATUTES AT LARGE OF PENNSYLVANIA FROM 1682 TO 1801 (1902)	7
2 William Waller Hening, THE STATUTES AT LARGE; BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA (1823)	6
7 William Waller Hening, THE STATUTES AT LARGE; BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA (1823)	6
9 William Waller Hening, THE STATUTES AT LARGE; BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA (1821)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
An Act Against Tumult and Disorders Upon Pretense of Preparing or Presenting Publick Petitions, 13 Car. II c. 5 (1661).....	4
An Act for the Relief of His Majesty's Roman Catholic Subjects, 10 Geo. IV c. 7 (1829).....	5
An Act Declaring the Rights and Liberties of the Subject and Settling the Succession of the Crowne, 1 Wm. & Mar. c. 2 (1688)	2, 4
Act for Preventing Dangers Which May Happen from Popish Recusants, 25 Car. II c. 2 (1673).....	5
Toleration Act, 1 Wm. & Mar. c. 18 (1689)	5

TREATISES

John J. Bagley & P. Rowley, A Documentary His- tory of England 1066-1540 (1965)	2
Joyce Lee Malcolm, To Keep and Bear Arms: The Origins of an Anglo-American Right (1994).....	2
Clyve Jones, Britain in the First Age of Party, 1687-1750 (1986).....	3
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1770)	3
Robert Winters, Freedom of Assembly and Peti- tion (2006)	4
Leonard W. Levy, The Establishment Clause: Religion and the First Amendment (1986)	4
Wesley W. Horton, The Connecticut State Con- stitution: A Reference Guide (1993)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
2 Bernard Schwartz, <i>THE BILL OF RIGHTS: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY</i> (1971)	9, 10
Stephen Halbrook, <i>THAT EVERY MAN BE ARMED</i> (revised ed. 2013)	9
1 Jonathan Elliot, <i>THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION</i> (2d ed. 1836).....	9

MISCELLANEOUS

Report of the Committee on a Uniform Act to Regulate the Sale and Possession of Firearms (1924).....	11
Sam B. Warner, <i>Uniform Pistol Act</i> , 29 <i>J. of Crim. L. and Criminology</i> , 529 (1938).....	11
Uniform Firearms Act Drafted by the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws (1925)	11
24 <i>THE STATE RECORDS OF NORTH CAROLINA</i> (1905).....	7
1 <i>JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, 1774–1789</i> (1906)	7
<i>BOSTON INDEPENDENT CHRONICLE</i> , Aug. 20, 1789	9
